## CHAPTER 156.

## LEGALIZING ORDINANCES OF TOWN OF BOCK BAPIDS.

AN ACT to Legalize Certain Ordinances of the Town of Rock Rapids, H. F. 183. Lyon County, and Acts done Thereunder.

Ordinances designated.

WHEREAS, The council of the incorporated town of Rock Rapids, in Lyon county, Iowa, since may 1, 1885 passed ordinances numbered one (1), two (2), three (8), four (4), five (5), six (6) seven (7) eight (8), ten (10), eleven (11), thirteen (13) and an ordinance amending ordinance number five (5), and an ordinance amending ordinance number seven (7); and,

Records defi-

Whereas, The records of said town show a suspension of the rules on ordinance numbered (1), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), ten (10), eleven and the ordinance amending ordinance number seven, by a three fourths majority but fail to show the passage of said ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, Said ordinances were in fact passed; and WHEREAS, The records of the town fail to show three readings or a suspension of the rule on ordinances numbered two (2) three (3), four (4), five (5), and the ordinance amending ordinance number five (5), and,

Whereas, The rules were in fact suspended on the passage of said last named ordinances by a three fourths majority; and, WHEREAS, The records of said town show that ordinance numbered thirteen (13) was passed under suspension of the rules at a meeting where five members of the council of said town of Rock Rapids were present and shows five affirmative votes and no negative on suspension of the rules on passage on said ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of said ordi-

nances named; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

**Ordinances** designated and legalized.

SECTION 1. That ordinances numbered one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), ten (10), eleven (11), thirteen (18) and the ordinance amending ordinance number five and the ordinance amending ordinance number seven (7), of the incorporated town of Rock Rapids, Lyon County, Iowa, be and the same are declared legal and binding and all acts done in pursuance of said ordinances are hereby declared legal and binding to the same extent as though the records of said incorporated town of Rock Rapids, Lyon County, Iowa, showed that said ordinances numbered one (1) six (6), seven (7), eight (8), ten (10), eleven (11) and ordinance amending ordinance number seven (7) were passed on final passage;

and that the rules were suspended on the passage of said ordinances numbered two (2), three (3) four (4) five and ordinance amending ordinance number five (5); and that threefourths of the council of said incorporated town of Rock Rapids, Iowa, voted to suspend the rules on passage of ordinance number thirteen (13).

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication. shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa and the Review and Lyon County Reporter, newspapers published at Rock Rapids, Iowa. Such publication to be without expense to the State.

Approved March 30, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader April 8, the Rock Rapids Review April 11, and the Lyon County Reporter, April 6, 1888. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 157.

LEGALIZING ORDINANCES OF TOWN OF CORNING.

AN ACT to Legalize the Ordinances of the Town of Corning, Adams H. F. 338. Co. Iowa.

Whereas, The town council of the town of Corning, Iowa, Ordinances passed certain ordinances, known as ordinances No 1 to designated. No 19 inclusive, and the record of the passage of said ordinances fails to show that the yeas and nays were called on the passage of the same—when in fact they were so called but omitted from the record, and doubts have arisen concerning the legality of said ordinances by reason of the defect above stated; therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. All acts done and proceedings had in the pass- Ordinances age of said ordinances and ordinances from No. 1 to No. 19 as legalized. passed, including the ordinances No 1 and No 19, are hereby legalized and given the same force and effect as if the yeas and nays as called were regularly entered upon the record or book of ordinances as required by law.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication. shall take effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines